



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board
FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-110092
Website: www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in

No. F.177/Result/Drawing Teacher/Int. Cell/DSSSB/2018-19/१२७९-८६

Dated: 20/05/2022

COMPLIANCE RESULT NOTICE NO: 867

DRAWING TEACHER, POST CODE-91/17 IN DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION.

The Ld. CAT in O.A. No. 1843/2019 in the matter of Parul Rathee & Others Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. vide order dated 12.10.2020 has granted relief to the 22 candidates for the post of Drawing Teacher, post code-91/17 which has also upheld by the Hon'ble High Court in W.P. (C) No. 4531/2021 in the matter of Govt. of NCTD & Ors Vs. Parul Rathee & Ors. The operative para of the O.A. No. 1843/2019 passed by the Ld. CAT are as under:-

"Hence, we allow the OA and set aside the impugned order. The applicants shall be treated as qualified and their cases shall be processed as per the merit obtained by them in the written test and in the selection process. There shall be no order as to costs".

2. The operative para in W.P. (C) No. 4531/2021 passed by the Hon'ble High Court is as under:-

"In view of the above, we do not find any illegality or infirmity in the judgment of the Tribunal dated 12.10.2020 passed in O.A. No. 1843/2019. As a result, the writ petition is dismissed and consequently the judgment of the Tribunal is upheld".

3. In pursuance of the order dated 12.10.2020 of the Ld. Tribunal in O.A. No. 1843/2019 & order dated 22.11.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court in W.P. (C) No. 4531/2021 in the matter of Govt. of NCTD & Ors Vs. Parul Rathee & Ors., the Directorate of Education vide its letter dated 19.05.2022 is of the view that the order of Hon'ble High Court may be complied with and the DSSSB is requested to forward the dossiers of the candidates for further necessary action.

4. Therefore, in compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble CAT in O.A. No. 1843/2019 in the matter of Parul Rathee & Ors. Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors, the candidature of 22 court case candidates as per details given below is revived by rescinding the Rejection Notice No. 445 dated 27.05.2019 in r/o 22 petitioners in O.A. No. 1843/2019.

5. Accordingly, in compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble CAT in O.A. No. 1843/2019 in the matter of Parul Rathee & Ors. Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the following candidates are provisionally nominated who are otherwise eligible for the post of Drawing Teacher, Post Code-91/17 in Directorate of Education.

UR Category (14):-

111209100187	110909100424	120209100159	110709100279
111109100274	110309100246	120209100181	110509100058
120209100133	110909100624	110809100112	
111409100056	110509100251	111109100322	

OBC Category (04) :-

110809100257	110809100423
110909100286	111109100061

SC Category (04):-

110709100405	120209100372
110909100877	111209100095

6. The selection of the above **22 (UR-14, OBC-04, SC-04)** shall be subject to thorough verification of the candidature of the candidate by the User Department including the identity of the candidate.

7. The selection of the above **22 (UR-14, OBC-04, SC-04)** candidates shall further be subject to genuineness of the documents on the basis of which he/she has claimed to have fulfilled all the eligibility conditions as prescribed in the RRs and terms and conditions of advertisement inviting applications and subject to thorough verification of his/her identity with reference to his/her photographs, signatures/handwriting etc. on the application form, admission certificate etc. The candidature of the above candidate is liable to be cancelled by the User Department also, in case the candidates is found not to be fulfilling the terms & conditions of the advertisement inviting applications for the said post code. The Competent Authority of the Department concerned shall issue the appointment letter to the candidate after being satisfied about his/her eligibility as laid down in the recruitment rules and after verification of the correctness of the information furnished in the application form and the documents related to Educational Qualification, Age and other essential certificates.

8. The user department shall also check the eligibility of the reservation benefit, if any. Further, if applicable, the User Department shall verify the genuineness of the Caste Certificates furnished by the candidate prior to issuing offer of appointment to the candidate. The Competent Authority of the user department shall arrange to verify the correctness of the information/documents as furnished in the e-dossier vis-à-vis the original documents. User Department is requested to ascertain the scrutiny /correctness of the same at their own level before issuing the offer of appointment to the provisionally selected candidates. Further, the appointing authority shall verify and satisfy itself about the authenticity of documents/certificates and essential qualification for the post before finally appointing the candidate. The User Department is also requested to rectify/correct, in case, any minor/clerical error/deficiency noticed in the documents of the candidate at their own level.

9. It is stated that the User Department shall verify the genuineness of the caste certificate furnished by the candidate in the light of Notification No. 36012/22-93-Estt.



(SCT) dated 08/09/1993 issued by DOPT and other instructions/guidelines issued from time to time by the Competent Authority prior to issuance of offer of appointment to the candidate. It is further stated that, prior to appointment, the User Department must satisfy, itself, that the above candidates are fulfilling the necessary criteria as prescribed for entitlement of OBC (Delhi) certificate as specified in various Orders/Guidelines/Circulars including order dated 07/03/2017 issued by Revenue Department, GNCTD after thorough verification of caste certificate.

10. The User Department shall also get the SC/ST/OBC/PH/ExSM/etc. certificates verified from the Issuing authority. Further, if applicable, User Department shall also verify the genuineness of the caste certificates furnished by the candidates prior to issuing offer of appointment to the candidates. In case of the OBC candidates, it may also be verified that the candidate does not belong to creamy layer of the schedule of Govt. of India, DoPT O.M. No. 36012/22/93-Estt. (SCT) dated 08.09.1993, O.M. No. 36033/3/2004-Estt. (Res) dated 09.03.2004 and 14.10.2009 and O.M. No. 36033/1/2013-Estt. (Res) dated 27.05.2013 & 13.09.2017.

11. The Competent Authority of the Department concerned shall issue the appointment letters to the candidates after being satisfied about his eligibility as laid down in the recruitment rules and after verification of the correctness of the information/documents as furnished in the application form and e-dossier vis-à-vis the original documents related to Educational Qualification, Age and other essential Certificates as per instructions issued by Govt. of India in this regard vide MHA O.M. No. 2/29/54-RPS, 19-11-54.

12. The user department shall ensure that the appointment made is in conformity with DoPT guidelines and instructions of Govt. issued from time to time.

13. The category wise marks obtained by the last selected candidate is as under:-

UR	OBC	SC	ST	PH	
				OH	VH
80.00	70.00	67.00	61.75	64.50	No suitable candidate found

14. Mere inclusion of name of candidate in the result notice does not confer any right upon the candidate over the post unless the appointing authority is satisfied after such enquiry as may be considered necessary that the candidate is suitable in all respect for appointment to the Post.

15. While every care has been taken in preparing the result, the DSSSB reserves the right to rectify errors and omissions, if any detected at any stage or arising due to court cases., if any.

16. The result is subject to the outcome of the court cases, if any, pending in various courts related to this post code.

17. The recruitment process for the post of Drawing Teacher, Post Code-91/17 is closed. Further, the Wait List panel was valid upto 26.05.2020 and further extended upto 31.12.2020 which has also been expired.

18. This issues with the prior approval of the Chairman, DSSSB.


DY. SECRETARY, DSSSB